rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors are
updated regularly on financial risk management measures to ensure compliance with
policies.

At the balance date of 31 December 2021, the consolidated entity had the following
cash balances exposed to Australian dollars, Euros, HK dollars and US dollars
variable interest rate risk:

31 December
2021 2020

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 331,782,125 5,142,648

At the balance date of 31 December 2021, the consolidated entity had no financial
liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risks.

The consolidated entity’s cash management policy is to invest surplus funds at the
best available rate received from Hongkong and Shanghai Bank and Westpac
Banking Corporation.

Animoca Brands Corporation Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

68

Set out below is a sensitivity analysis of the financial implications of interest rate risk
exposure at the balance date of 31 December 2021. If interest rates had moved, with
all other variables constant, profit after tax and equity would have been:

31 December
2021 2020

$ $

Profit after tax
Higher/(lower)
+1% (100 basis points) 1,834,000 99,700
-1% (100 basis points) (1,834,000) (99,700)

Equity
Higher/(lower)
+1% (100 basis points) 1,834,000 99,700
-1% (100 basis points) (1,834,000) (99,700)

In determining the interest rate sensitivity cash and cash equivalent balances at
balance date were adjusted to eliminate subscriptions monies to new shares that
were received near balance date.

The movement in equity is linked to the movement in the statement of profit or loss as
the consolidated entity does not undertake any interest rate hedging.

Foreign currency risk
The consolidated entity has exposure to foreign currency risk as a result of conducting its
business activities in a number of countries. The consolidated entity is exposed to
Australian dollars, Argentine pesos, Czech Koruna, Euros, HK dollars and US dollars.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the consolidated entity’s exposures to
changes in these exchange rates. The table indicates the impact on how profit and
equity values of principal currencies reported at the balance sheet date would have been
affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be
reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

Animoca Brands Corporation Limited and its controlled entities
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

69

31 December
2021 2020

$ $
Profit after tax
Higher/(lower)
+10% Euro/AUD exchange rate 479,000   392,064
-10% Euro/AUD exchange rate (479,000) (392,064)

Net assets
Higher/(lower)
+10% Euro/AUD exchange rate 435,000 631,091
-10% Euro/AUD exchange rate (435,000) (631,091)

Loss after tax
Higher/(lower)
+10% USD/AUD exchange rate 15,655,000   1,775,338
-10% USD/AUD exchange rate (15,655,000) (1,775,338)

Net liabilities
Higher/(lower)
+10% USD/AUD exchange rate 16,897,000   4,447,918
-10% USD/AUD exchange rate (16,897,000) (4,447,918)

At the balance date, the consolidated entity does not hold financial instruments that
would give rise to price risk.

Cryptocurrency risk
The consolidated entity has cryptocurrencies classified as inventories measured at
fair value that are primarily held for trading purpose. A hypothetical 5% increase or
decrease in cryptocurrencies prices at the balance date of 31 December 2021 would
result in an approximately A$6,698,000 (2020: A$602,000) impact to the value of
inventories and would have been recorded as a gain or loss in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss.

The cryptocurrency risk on short-term and long-term crypto assets is limited. These